February 10, 2009

NOTICE OF MEDIATION (Set for Wednesday, February 25, 2009, beginning at 10:00 a.m., in Bellingham, Washington)

Re: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Points Recycling and Refuse, LLC, Dockets TG-080913 (Consolidated)

Whatcom County v. Points Recycling and Refuse, LLC, Docket TG-081089, *(Consolidated)*

Reneé Coe, Shelley Damewood, and Shannon Tomsen, v. Points Recycling and Refuse, LLC, Docket TG-082129 (Consolidated)

TO ALL PARTIES:

On January 28, 2009, counsel for Points Recycling and Refuse, LLC filed a request for mediation with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) asserting that all parties have indicated their support for alternative dispute resolutions. On February 3, 2009, the Commission entered Order 07–Order Granting Requests for Mediation and to Amend Procedural Schedule and Revised Notice of Hearing in this matter.

The Commission appoints Administrative Law Judge Ann E. Rendahl to act as mediator in this matter. Judge Rendahl can be contacted at (360) 664-1144 or <u>arendahl@utc.wa.gov</u>.

On Friday, February 6, 2008, the parties and Judge Rendahl spoke by conference call to determine a date and location for the first mediation session. The parties agreed to hold the first session in Bellingham, Washington, on Wednesday, February 25, 2009. If travel to Bellingham was not feasible for Commission employees, the parties agreed to meet in Olympia on February 25.

NOTICE IS GIVEN That a mediation session will be held at 10:00 a.m. on February 25, 2009, at the Whatcom County Prosecuting Attorney's office, Whatcom County Courthouse, 311 Grand Ave., Suite 201, Bellingham, WA 98225. The mediation session will conclude by 3:00 p.m. Additional mediation sessions may be scheduled upon the parties' request.

DOCKETS TG-080913, TG-081089, AND TG-082129 (Consolidated)

Enclosed is a draft "Agreement to Mediate" for review by all party representatives. Please contact Judge Rendahl if you identify any errors or changes to the agreement and be prepared to sign the agreement at the settlement.

Sincerely,

DAVID W. DANNER Executive Director and Secretary

Enclosure